Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations as a
separate component of equity. Cumulative foreign currency translation differences for all
foreign operations are deemed to be nil as at the date of transition to MFRS. Accordingly, at
the date of transition to MFRS, the cumulative foreign currency translation losses of
RM531,000 were adjusted to retained earnings.

DIALOG GROUP BERHAD
Company No. 178694 – V
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

   Page 9 of 24

A   EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 – CONT’D

A2 Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

ii) Reclassification of accounts

A reclassification of certain assets presented in the opening MFRS consolidated statement
of financial position with no consequential effects on reported profits or equity in the
comparative period. The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Comparative balances as at 1 July 2011

As previously
reported

Effects of
transition to

MFRSs

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 223,718 (2,871) 220,847
Intangible assets 33,631 2,871 36,502

Comparative balances as at 30 June 2012

As previously
reported

Effects of
transition to

MFRSs

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 333,107 (2,666) 330,441
Intangible assets 36,178 2,666 38,844

A3 Auditors’ report of preceding annual audited fin ancial statements

The auditors’ report on preceding year’s audited financial statements was not subject to any
qualification.

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equ ity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the
Group for the current financial year ended 30 June 2013.

A6 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year, which have a